and amortization, the appointment and change of the chief executive officer and entering into material
commercial agreements with our competitors).

BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION
   Bell Canada is Canada�s largest communications company, providing consumers and business with solutions to
all their communications needs, including Bell Mobility wireless, high-speed Bell Internet, Bell Satellite TV and Bell
Fibe TV, Bell Home Phone local and long distance, and Bell Business Markets IP-broadband and information and
communications technology (ICT) services. Bell Media is Canada�s premier multimedia company with leading assets
in television, radio and digital media, including CTV, Canada�s #1 television network.
   Additional information about Bell Canada�s business is included in the documents incorporated by reference into
this Prospectus.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of BCE on an actual basis based on its unaudited
consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2011 and on a pro forma basis as adjusted to reflect the issuance on
July 5, 2011 of $345 million of Cumulative Redeemable First Preferred Shares, Series AK of the Corporation (the
�Series AK Preferred Shares�):

As at
June 30, 2011
($ millions)
(unaudited)

Actual As Adjusted
Debt due within one year $ 2,239 $ 2,239

Long-term debt $ 12,699 $ 12,699

Total debt $ 14,938 $ 14,938

Equity   � Preferred shares $ 2,770 $ 3,115
� Common shares $ 13,568 $ 13,568
� Contributed surplus $ 2,531 $ 2,531
� Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (43) $ (43)
� Deficit $ (4,988) $ (5,100)
� Non-controlling interest $ 907 $ 897
   As at June 30, 2011, the consolidated long-term debt of Bell Canada was $15,702 million. Included in this
amount is debt of $815 million due to a related party, BCE, at June 30, 2011. There has been no material change in the
share and loan capital of Bell Canada since June 30, 2011.

USE OF PROCEEDS
   The use of proceeds from the sale of any Debt Securities will be described in a Prospectus Supplement relating
to the specific issuance of Debt Securities. Bell Canada may use proceeds from the sale of Debt Securities hereunder
for repayment of indebtedness, to fund capital expenditures and for other general corporate purposes.

7

Edgar Filing: BELL CANADA - Form F-9

16

DESCRIPTION OF THE DEBT SECURITIES
General
   The terms and conditions set forth in this �Description of the Debt Securities� section will apply to each Debt
Security unless otherwise specified in a Prospectus Supplement.